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SENT VIA EMAIL AND FAX              December 11, 2018 

 

 

Hon. Sylvia Jones, Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services 

Ministry of Community Safety and Correctional Services 

George Drew Building 

18th Floor 

25 Grosvenor Street 

Toronto, ON M7A 1Y6 

Email: sylvia.jones@ontario.ca  

Fax: 416-326-0498 

 

Hon. Caroline Mulroney, Attorney General for Ontario 

Ministry of the Attorney General 

11th Floor 

720 Bay Street 

Toronto, ON M7A 2S9 

Email: attorneygeneral@ontario.ca; caroline.mulroney@ontario.ca  

Fax: 416-326-4007 

 

 

Dear Attorney General Mulroney and Minister Jones, 

 

Please be advised that my office represents OPP Commissioner Blair in his capacity as Commissioner 

and in his personal capacity in respect of the attached request for review to the Ontario Ombudsman.  

 

In the circumstances, in order to ensure an orderly and appropriate review of this matter we are urging 

you to delay the December 17, 2018, installation of Superintendent Taverner as OPP Commissioner. 

Given the current cloud of perceived bias and inappropriate political interference in the process, it 

cannot be in anyone’s interest to place Superintendent Taverner in the position as it would only serve 

to undermine command and diminish the public confidence in the OPP.  

 

Of course, we understand that Cabinet may choose to install an interim commissioner other than 

Commissioner Blair until the conclusion of the review. Commissioner Blair would work to ensure a 

smooth transition to the interim commissioner during the review process.  
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  Yours very truly, 

 

         
 Julian N. Falconer 

 

Encl: Letter to Mr. Dubé 11Dec2018 

 

 

cc:  Rick Barnum, Deputy Commissioner Provincial Commander, OPP  

(by email: Rick.Barnum@opp.ca) 

 

Gary Couture, Deputy Commissioner Provincial Commander, OPP 

(by email: Gary.Couture@opp.ca) 

 

Superintendent Ron Taverner 

(by email: ron.taverner@torontopolice.on.ca; by fax: 416-808-2302) 

 

Steve Orsini, Secretary of Cabinet 

(by email: steve.orsini@ontario.ca; by fax: 416-314-8980)  

 

Mario di Tommaso, Deputy Minister of Community Safety, Ministry of Community Safety and 

Correctional Services 

(by email: mario.ditommaso@ontario.ca; by fax: 416-327-0469) 

 

Paul Boniferro, Deputy Attorney General 

(by email: paul.boniferro@ontario.ca; by fax: 416-326-4007)  

 

Dean French, Chief of Staff to the Premier 

(by email: Dean.French@ontario.ca; by fax: 416-325-9895) 
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